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Overview of ULTRAFLOW 500 Foam System

Control box,
see page 3

Manual override power
relay panel, see page 24

2 in DLA, 
373 GPM,
see page 18

Wye strainer,
see page 6

2 in DLA, 
237 GPM,
see page 17

I/O node, see page 25

Manual override control 
panel, see page 24

1 in DLA, 
see page 16

Tellurus control
panel, see 
pages 4 and 5

Relief valve,
see page 6

Foam tank level
switch, see page 7

Oil reservoir,
see page 10

Foam concentrate pump,
see page 6 and 15

2 in concentrate transfer,
valve, see page 22

2 in Low flow by-pass,
valve, see page 23 Priming valve,

see page 20
2 in supply tank fill 
valve, see page 19

Auxiliary concentrate
supply line

Water pump

Heat exchanger,
see page 14

By-pass
valve

Oil filter,
see page 13

Hydraulic pump,
see page 8

Hydraulic motor,
see page 9 and 15

Thermal Bypass Valve,
see page 11

Fan Control Circuit Assembly,
see page 12
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374.65mm

4X .313in
7.94mm

12.000in
304.80mm

Cable connections,
left or right

UP

Cable 
connections, down

Control Box
Part No. 9472-1 or 9472-2

Mounting Positions
Mount on a vertical surface
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RF Antenna
(Included with panel)

Panel Mounting
Hole Layout

Tellurus Control Panel, 8 in
Part No. 83536

Panel Mounting Hole Layout
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CAN Cable
Part No. 73673

Tellurus Cable
Part No. 73718

To Power

CAN connection,
use violet cables,
see page 21
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4.541in
115.34mm

Tellurus Control Panel, 15 in

Panel Mounting Hole Layout

Part No. 83826
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4X .813in
20.64mm

10
.3

13
in

26
1.

94
m

m

2X
 

3.
18

2i
n

80
.8

2m
m

2X
 

3.
18

2i
n

80
.8

2m
m

2X 3.182in
80.82mm

2X 3.182in
80.82mm

9.029in
229.34mm

Hydraulic Motor
Attachment Flange
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Flow DirectionShaft Rotation

CAN Cable
Part No. 73668

Cable connection,
use yellow or gray cables,
see page 21
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299.71mm

2-1/2 NPT Outlet
1-1/2 NPT Inlet
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6 in Flex Coupling

3/4 NPT

5 in Victaulic Flange,
Both Ends

Foam Concentrate Pump

Relief Valve
Part No. V 4342

Wye Strainer
Part No. V 4387
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1.299in
33mm

.551in
14mm

.551in
14mm

1/4 NPTCable connection,
use yellow or gray cables,
see page 21

4.500in
114.30mm

Level Sensor

Cable connection,
use yellow or gray cables,
see page 21

Pressure Transducer
Used for Foam Concentrate Pump Pressure

and Water Pump Pressure 
Part No. V 4168

Foam Tank Level Switch
Part No. 53474
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2X 3.497in
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Pump inlet
#20 (1-5/8-12 UN-2B)
SAE J1926-1

8X 7/16-14 UNC-2B

B Port To 
Motor B Port

A Port To 
Motor A Port

2X 1.00 - 6000 psi (4) bolt
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SAE J518 (Code 62)

Port L2
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mounted here
(See above)
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Port L1
#12 (1-1/16-12 UN-2B)
SAE J1926-1
(To 1-1/4 NPT port on oil reservoir)
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1-3/4 in - 13T 8/16 Spline
(Drive End)

Pump 
connector to
control box

Hydraulic 
fluid filter

Input (Drive) 
Flange

11.810in
299.97mm

Hydraulic Pump Cable
Part No. 73669

Cable connection,
use yellow or gray cables, 
see page 21
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SAE J498-9T-16/32 
Splined Shaft

#10 (7/8-14 UNF-2B)
SAE J1926-1

Hydraulic Pump
Part No. V 4360

Hydraulic Fan Pump
Part No. V 4368
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Coupling Half
Part No. V 4364

#10 (7/8-14 UNF-2B)
SAE J1926-1
(See note 1)

#10 (7/8-14 UNF-2B)
SAE J1926-1
(See note 1)
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SAE J-744 (Code 44-4) 
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View A-A
Rotated 40° CCW

2X 1.00-6000 psi (4) bolt split flange 
type per SAE J518 (Code 62)

A Port to 
Pump A Port

B Port to 
Pump B Port

Hydraulic Motor
Part No. V 4361

Note:
Pump may be mounted in any orientation. The upper of the 1.
two No. 10 SAE ports to be connected to the L2 port on the 
hydraulic pump. The lower of the two ports will serve as the oil 
drain.
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Part No. V 4362
Oil Reservoir

Capacity - 25 Gallons (94.6 liters)

Temperature Transmitter
Part No. V 4372

Level Sensor
Part No. 53473
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Fan Control Circuit Assembly
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Oil Filter Life Indicator
Part No. V 4148
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1031.88mm

Foam Concentrate Pump
Part No. 83961
(See page 6 for dimensional views)

Hydraulic Motor
Part No. V 4361
(See page 9 for dimensional views)

14
.5

00
in

36
8.

30
m

m

13
.5

00
in

34
2.

90
m

m

5.
37

5i
n

13
6.

53
m

m

10
.7

50
in

27
3.

05
m

m

2X .531in
13.49mm

14.563in
369.89mm

Foam Concentrate Pump and Hydraulic Motor 
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or gray cables,
see page 21
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Note:
Check valve used for draining foam lines. 1.
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Part No. V 4219

Cable connections,
use violet cables,
see page 21

Sensor Cable,
use yellow or 
gray cables,
see page 21

5.000in
127mm

6.750in
171.45mm

1.
75

0i
n

44
.4

5m
m

3.
00

0i
n

76
.2

0m
m

5.500in
139.70mm

Flowmeter
Part No. 63859

2 NPT

3.
26

3i
n

82
.8

8m
m

4.663in
118.44mm

2.320in
58.94mm

3X 2 NPT (F)

2.
49

7i
n

63
.4

2m
m

8.010in
203.45mm

Handle Position 0°

Handle Position 90°

6.000in
152.40mm

2 NPT (F)
(both ends)

Pressure transducer
cable, see page 21

Sensor Cable, use yellow or 
gray cables, see page 21

Pressure transducer, 
see page 7

3.504in
89mm2.

41
1i

n
61

.2
3m

m

1.752in
44.50mm

2X 2 NPT (F)

Do Not Cap

2 in Discharge Line Assembly, 237 GPM

3-Way Calibration Valve
Part No. V 4163

2 in In-line Check Valve
Part No. Q-2410050

Part No. 9470-1

Optional configuration
when valve requires its 
own pressure transducer

Part No.s Q-2410079 and W 41032-16SS
(See note 1)

Chech Valve

Note:
Check valve used for draining foam lines. 1.
Must be located close to the discharge 
valve and/or as high as possible. 2517 ofPage
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31.687in
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2 in Victaulic

Manual
Override
Handle

3.
25

0i
n

82
.5

5m
m

6.
50

0i
n

16
5.

10
m

m 5.
00

0i
n

12
6.

99
m

m

Valve Closed
Valve Power
Connector

FLOW

Valve Open

2 NPT

2.497in
63.42mm

8.010in
203.45mm

Handle Position 0°

Handle Position 90°

3.263in
82.88mm

4.663in
118.44mm

2.320in
58.94mm

3X 2 NPT (F)

10
.5

47
in

26
7.

89
m

m

8.360in
212.34mm

3X .260in
6.60mm

1.600in
40.64mm 1.600in

40.64mm

10
.8

70
in

27
6.

10
m

m

4.330in
109.98mm

5.906in
150mm

CAN Cable Splitter
Part No. V 4219

Cable connections,
use violet cables,
see page 21

Sensor Cable, use yellow or 
gray cables, see page 21

1.
75

0i
n

44
.4

5m
m

3.
00

0i
n

76
.2

0m
m

5.500in
139.70mm

6.750in
171.45mm

5.000in
127mm

2 NPT

Pressure transducer
cable, see page 21

Sensor Cable, use yellow or 
gray cables, see page 21

Pressure transducer, 
see page 7

3.504in
89mm

2.
41

1i
n

61
.2

3m
m

1.752in
44.50mm

Part No.s Q-2410079 and W 41032-16SS
(See note 1)

Check Valve

2X 2 NPT (F)

Do Not Cap

3-Way Calibration Valve
Part No. V 4163

Wall Mounted Converter

2 in Discharge Line Assembly, 373 GPM
Part No. 9473

(Mounting Hole Layout)

Optional 
configuration
when valve 
requires its 
own pressure 
transducer

Note:
Check valve used for draining foam lines. 1.
Must be located close to the discharge 
valve and/or as high as possible. 2518 ofPage
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m

29.002in
736.65mm

4.
48

9i
n

11
4.

01
m

m

8.
98

7i
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22
8.

26
m

m

2 in Victaulic

FLOW

Manual Override 
Handle

3.
25

0i
n

82
.5

5m
m

6.
50

0i
n

16
5.

10
m

m

5.
00

0i
n

12
6.

99
m

m

Valve Power
Connector

Valve Open

Valve Closed

2 NPT

19.680in
0.5m

CAN Cable Splitter
Part No. V 4219Cable connections,

use violet cables,
see page 21

2 NPT
(both ends)

6.000in
152.40mm

2 in, Supply Tank Fill Valve
Part No. 9470-2

2 in In-line Check Valve
Part No. Q-2410050
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3.550in
90.17mm

4.429in
112.49mm

1 NPT
(both ends)

Valve power connection

FLOW

4.000in
101.60mm

5.064in
128.64mm

2.
63

6i
n

66
.9

5m
m

7.
44

0i
n

18
8.

98
m

m

6.
00

0i
n

15
2.

40
m

m

Manual Override 
Handle

Valve Open

Valve Closed

FL
O

W

19.680in
0.5m

CAN Cable Splitter
Part No. V 4219

Cable connections,
use violet cables,
see page 21

Priming Valve
Part No. 9471
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19
.6

85
in

0.
5m

78
.7

40
in

2.
0m

11
8.

11
in

3.
0m

19
.6

85
in

0.
5m

19.685in
5.0m

Part No. 8410107

Pressure Transducer Cable

0.5 Meters
Part No. V 4188

2.0 Meters
Part No. V4189

Cables

0.5 Meters
Part No. V 4190

3.0 Meters
Part No. V 4191

If additional cables are required,
order part numbers shown.

If additional cables are required,
order part numbers shown.

CANbus Cables - Violet
One of each is furnished for each connection,
discard un-used cables.

Sensor Cables - Yellow or Gray
One of each is furnished for each connection,
discard un-used cables.

Note that sensor cables shown below may be used for extensions.
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29.002in
736.65mm
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2 in Victaulic

FLOW

Manual Override 
Handle

6.
50

0i
n

16
5.

10
m

m 3.
25

0i
n

82
.5

5m
m

5.
00

0i
n

12
7m

m

Valve Power
Connector

Valve Open

Valve Closed

2 NPT

19.680in
0.5m CAN Cable Splitter

Part No. V 4219Cable connections,
use violet cables,
see page 21

6.000in
152.40mm 2 NPT

(both ends)

2 in, Concentrate Transfer Valve
Part No. 9470-3

2 in In-Line Check Valve
Part No. Q-2410050
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FLOW

Manual Override 
Handle

2 in Victaulic
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25

0i
n

82
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6m
m

6.
50

0i
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16
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10
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00

0i
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12
7m

m

Valve Open

Valve Closed

Valve Power
Connector

2 NPT

19.680in
0.5m

Cable connections,
use violet cables,
see page 21

CAN Cable Splitter
Part No. V 4219

2 in, Low Flow By-Pass Valve
Part No. 9470-4 2523 ofPage
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3.250in
82.55mm

2X 2.500in
63.50mm

2X
 

2.
00

0i
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0m
m

2.750in
69.85mm

4X .159in
4.04mm

1.
62

5i
n

41
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8m
m

.125in
3.18mm

.377in
9.58mm

.1
88
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4.

76
m

m

.3
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9.

53
m

m

Panel Hole Layout

AQUIS
ULTRAFLOW

FOAM PROPORTIONER

OFF ON

MANUAL OVERRIDE
WATEROUS

12.000in
304.80mm

Manual Override Control Panel
Part No. 73664

11.810in
299.97mm

Cable connection,
use yellow or gray cables,
see page 21

Manual Override Panel Cable
Part No. 73666

5.354in
136mm

.5
61

in
14

.2
5m

m

5.488in
139.40mm

6.370in
161.80mm

2X .276in
7mm

 (Mounting Holes)
Manual Override
Power Relay Panel
Part No. 8410072

Power Input Post (+) Power Input Post (-)

2.
84

0i
n

72
.1

4m
m

1.335in
33.90mm

.673in
17.10mm

11.810in
299.97mm

Manual Override 
Power Relay Cable
Part No. 73667

Cable connection,
use yellow or gray cables,
see page 21

Manual Override Control Panel
Part No. L 1222-9
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Water Meter
Connector

Electric Valve
Connector

Concentrate Meter
Connector

6.450in
163.82mm

4.
72

0i
n

11
9.

88
m

m

2X 5.827in
148mm

2X
 1

.9
68

in
50

m
m

4X .220in
5.58mm

2.
44

4i
n

62
.0

8m
m

CANbus Connector Valve Power Connector

Additional I/O Node
Part No. L 1222-10
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